
उʟंघन नोिटस  

By email 

 
                                                                                                                                              Dated:  06/ 06 /2023 
To, 

Shri Surendra Singh Saluja 
Nominated Owner, 
Salaiya Bauxite Mine, 
M/s Madhya Pradesh Mineral Supply Co., 
PO: Jaitwara, District: Satna, 
Satna, 485221, M.P. 
Email- nikkoonib@gmail.com  

 
Subject:- Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017, in respect 
of your Salaiya Bauxite Mine, over an area of 16.18 hectare, situated in village-Salaiya, Tehsil- 
Semariya, District- Satna of Madhya Pradesh State 

Sir,   
       Undersigned has inspected your mine in the presence of your representative Shri G.P Garg, Shri 
Dharmendra Pandey (Mine Geologist), and other mines officials on 27/05/2023. Following provisions of 
MCDR 2017 were found violated in your mines at the time of inspection. 

 
11(1)of 
MCDR 
2017 

1. Mining operations under mining lease.–(1) No holder of a mining lease shall commence or 
carry out mining operations in any area except in accordance with the mining plan approved, 
modified or reviewed by the Indian Bureau of Mines or prepared and certified in accordance 
with the system established by the State Government pursuant to the proviso to clause (b) of 
sub-section (2) of section 5 . 
The document of above mentioned mine was approved vide letter No.-
MP/Rewa/Bauxite/MPLN/MOD-16/21-22 dated 12/11/2021 incorporating proposal of working 
from 2021-22 to 2022-23 
During inspection it has been observed that the following provisions of the rule have been 
violated: - 

1. 22499 tonnes of bauxite production is raised during 2022-23 against the proposed 
50013 tonnes. 

2. It was proposed  to produce 13153 tonnes of overburden during 2022-23 but only 
4800 tonnes overburden is produced. 

3. It was proposed to produce 10003 tonnes of mineral rejects but only 4800 tonnes of 
mineral rejects is produced. 

4. Lease barrier of 7.5 m is not maintained with adjoining leases. 
5. At many places dumping and pitting has been done in 7.5 m barrier (B.P 6 to  BP 8,  

BP 4 to BP 6 and BP 9 to BP 15). 
6. It was proposed to plant 400 saplings during the year 2022-23, but plantation is not 

done. 
7. It was proposed bench height of 3m in mineral will be maintained, but height was 

not maintained. 
  

34A  Submission of Drone survey data . – 1. Drone survey data is submitted, but SOP is not 
followed, Shape file of lease boundary furnished is not correct. Separate shape file of existing 
pit, dump, top soil dumping area, plantation etc is not submitted. Shape file in polygons for 
above mentioned heads along with for future proposals may also be submitted. 
2. Ground control points are not constructed. 
 

Rule 
55(1)(3
)(ii) 

Employment of geologists and mining engineers:- For the purpose of carrying out 
reconnaissance, prospecting or mining operations in accordance with these rules,– (ii) category 
‘A’ mines having lease area below twenty-five hectares and category ‘B’ mines, a part-time 
mining engineer and a part-time geologist:  
But, during inspection it was observed that, a full time/ part time  Mining Engineer is not 
appointed for the purpose of carrying out the mining operations in accordance with these rules 
 
As per the provisions of Rule 62(2) Mineral Conservation and Development (Amendment) 
Rules, 2021, contravention of this rule shall be punishable with fine for an amount as specified 
in Schedule III. Therefore, you shall be liable a fine of Rs 5,00,000 if the mining engineer is  not 
appointed as per the provisions of rule within till rectification of this violation. 

 

/ Government of India 
 / Ministry of Mines 
 / Indian Bureau of Mines 

 / Office of the Regional Controller of Mines 
********************* 
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1 In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable 

under Rule 62 of Mineral Conservations and Development Rules, 2017. 
2. The mining operations can be suspended under the rule 11(2) of MCDR-2017, if compliance of rule 11(1) 

of MCDR-2017 is not found   satisfactory.  
3. You are advised to rectify the violations of above mentioned rules immediately and intimate the position to 

this office within 45 (Forty Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.                                                                        

 

                                                                                                                                                         
                                                                                                                                                          

कृते ¢ेğीय खान िनयंğक  
                 

01. The Director, Director of Geology & Mining, Govt.of Madhya Pradesh, Khanij Bhawan,29-A,AreraHills, 
Jail Road, Bhopal (M.P.)  for information and further necessary action. 

 
02. The Controller of Mines (CZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Nagpur for kind information.    

 
 

 
 

                                                                                                                                                               

                         कृते ¢ेğीय खान िनयंğक
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